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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 

including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 

party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.周波数帯 13.553 – 13.567MHz (RFID) and 2.4 – 2.4835GHz (Bluetooth) 

最大出力：-16dBuA/m at10m (RFID) and 0dBm (Bluetooth)

この踏切は、BRIO Worldのどの電車や車両、レールセットでも使用できますが、ス
マートテックサウンドエンジン（別売）と一緒に遊ぶと全ての機能を体験できます。
踏切と木製レールを連結して、楽しい時間を過ごしましょう。踏切のスマートテック
サウンド機能を体験するためには、スマートテックサウンドエンジンをBRIO Smart 
Tech Soundアプリで最新にアップデートしてください。スマートテックサウンドエン
ジンと（別売）と一緒に使うと、レール遊びにライト、サウンド、アクションを加え
ることができます。遮断機(1)が上がっているとき、エンジンは停止し、赤いライトの
点滅と警笛の音で到着を知らせます。遮断機(2)が下がると、列車は緑色のライトで出
発を知らせ、ガタガタした線路を通過していきます。 デンジャーアクショントンネル
(3)はレイアウトの好きなところに置くことができ、スマートテックサウンドエンジン
と一緒に使用することで、複数の危険なサウンドを鳴らします。

BRIO Smart Tech Sound アプリを使うと、踏切のサウンド環境をカスタマイズする
ことができます。あらかじめアプリに収録されている音の中から選んだり、自分で作っ
た音を直接アプリで録音することもできます。好みの音をエンジンにダウンロードす
れば、さらに個性的な遊びを続けることができます。アプリはスマートテックサウン
ドエンジンでのみ機能し、BRIOの他の電動車両では機能しませんのでご注意ください。

Frequentie: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) en 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximaal RF-vermogen: -16 dBuA/m op 10 m (RFID) en 0 dBm (Bluetooth) 

Zakres częstotliwości: 13,553—13,567 MHz (RFID) i 2,4—2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)  
Maksymalna moc w zakresie fal radiowych:--16 dBuA/m przy 10 m (RFID) i 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Rozsah frekvencí: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) a 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)  
Maximální vyzářený výkon:  –16 dBuA/m /10m (RFID) a 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Frekvenčný rozsah: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) a 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Maximálny výkon RF:  -16 dBuA/m pri 10m (RFID) a 0 dBm (Bluetooth) 

Gamma di frequenza: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) e 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Massima potenza RF: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) e 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Gama de frequências:  13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) e 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Potência máxima de RF: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) e 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Pela presente, a BRIO AB declara que o equipamento de rádio tipo 33965 está em conformidade 
com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade encontra-se 
disponível no seguinte endereço da internet: www.brio.net

Dit speelgoed past perfect bij de Smart Tech Sound Record & Play-locomotief (niet inbegrepen) 
voor een complete animatie-ervaring, maar kan ook gebruikt worden voor alle andere treinen of 
voertuigen in de BRIO World. Sluit de spoorwegovergang aan op een treinroute en laat het plezier 
beginnen! Om het fijnst te kunnen spelen moet je ervoor zorgen dat je Record & Play Engine 
bijgewerkt is met de nieuwste software uit de BRIO Smart Tech Sound-app! Gebruik de Gevaarlijke 
overgang met de Record & Play-locomotief (niet inbegrepen) om licht, geluid en beweging toe te 
voegen aan je avontuur. Als de overwegbomen (1) omhoog staan, stopt de motor en geeft hij een 
seintje dat hij eraan komt: met rode knipperlichten en een toeterende claxon. Zodra de 
overwegbomen (2) omlaag staan, geeft de trein automatisch met groene lichten het sein van 
vertrek en vervolgt hij voorzichtig zijn weg over de gebarsten spoorrails. De "uh-oh" Danger 
Action tunnel (3), die overal in het spel kan worden geplaatst, voegt een extra gevaarlijke 
geluidslaag toe aan het spel wanneer hij samen met de Record & Play-locomotief wordt gebruikt.

Je kan de geluidsomgeving van de overgang aanpassen met de Brio Smart Tech Sound-app. Kies 
uit een selectie van vooraf opgenomen geluiden in de app, of kies ervoor om je eigen geluid 
direct in de app op te nemen. Download de geluiden die je verkiest in de locomotief en blijf 
spelen met een extra gepersonaliseerde laag. Let erop dat de verbinding met de app alleen werkt 
met de Record & Play-locomotief, en niet werkt voor andere treinen op batterijen van BRIO.

Smart Danger Crossing, hier gebruikt in 
combinatie met de Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play-locomotief1
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この踏切とスマートテックサウンドエンジンを使用する場合
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Z niebezpiecznego skrzyżowania Danger Crossing najlepiej korzystać wraz z lokomotywą Smart 
Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (brak w zestawie), by zyskać pełne, realistyczne wrażenia. 
Skrzyżowanie nadaje się też do zabawy z dowolnymi pociągami i innymi pojazdami serii BRIO 
World. Połącz skrzyżowanie z dowolnym drewnianym układem toru i rozpocznij zabawę! Uwaga, 
by bawić się najlepiej, upewnij się, że oprogramowanie lokomotywy Record & Play Engine jest 
uaktualnione do najnowszej wersji za pomocą aplikacji BRIO Smart Tech Sound! Użyj skrzyżowania 
Danger Crossing wraz z lokomotywą Record & Play Engine (brak w zestawie), aby dodać światło, 
dźwięk i ruch do swoich przygód. Jeżeli szlabany (1) są podniesione, lokomotywa zatrzymuje się i 
ostrzega innych, że jedzie, migając czerwonymi światłami i trąbieniem. Po opuszczeniu szlabanów 
(2) pociąg automatycznie zasygnalizuje swój odjazd zielonymi światłami i ostrożnie kontynuuje 
podróż, przejeżdżając przez pęknięte tory. Tunel Echo Action (3), który można umieścić w 
dowolnym miejscu, dodaje podczas zabawy dodatkowy dźwięk echa, gdy jest używany razem z 
lokomotywą Record & Play.

Możesz dostosować dźwięki skrzyżowania za pomocą aplikacji Brio Smart Tech Sound. Wybierz 
jeden z wcześniej nagranych dźwięków lub nagraj własny dźwięk bezpośrednio w aplikacji. 
Pobierz preferowane dźwięki do lokomotywy i kontynuuj zabawę na bardziej spersonalizowanym 
poziomie. Należy zauważyć, że połączenie z aplikacją możliwe jest jedynie dla lokomotywy 
Record & Play i nie będzie działać w przypadku innych pociągów na baterie BRIO.

Skrzyżowanie Danger Crossing, tutaj 
używane razem z lokomotywą Smart Tech 
Sound Record & Play1
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K získání optimálního živého zážitku používejte hračku nejlépe s mašinkou s technologií Smart 
Tech Sound a funkcemi záznamu a přehrávání (není součástí dodávky). Můžete ji však použít také s 
jakýmkoli jiným vláčkem či vozidlem ze světa BRIO World. Přejezd propojte s jakoukoli dřevěnou 
tratí a zábava může začít! K maximálnímu využití možností hračky zajistěte aktualizaci mašinky s 
funkcemi záznamu/přehrávání nejnovějším softwarem z aplikace BRIO Smart Tech Sound! 
Nebezpečný přejezd použijte v kombinaci s mašinkou s funkcemi záznamu a přehrávání (není 
součástí dodávky) a obohaťte dobrodružství světlem, zvukem a pohybem. Jsou-li brány (1) nahoře, 
mašinka se přiblíží, zastaví a upozorní ostatní na svůj příjezd blikáním červených světel a 
houkáním. Jakmile se brány spustí (2), vláček automaticky signalizuje odjezd zelenými světly, 
opatrně pokračuje v cestě a přejíždí popraskané kolejnice. Nebezpečný akční tunel s ozvěnou (3) 
umístěný na libovolné místo trati obohatí hru o další zvukový rozměr při použití v kombinaci s 
mašinkou s funkcemi záznamu a přehrávání.

Zvukové prostředí přejezdu si můžete přizpůsobit v aplikaci Brio Smart Tech Sound. Vyberte si z 
nabídky předem nahraných zvuků v aplikaci nebo zvolte nahrávání vlastního zvuku přímo v 
aplikaci. Stáhněte si upřednostňované zvuky do mašinky a pokračujte v hraní s další vrstvou 
přizpůsobení. Upozorňujeme, že propojení s aplikací podporuje pouze mašinka s funkcemi 
záznamu a přehrávání – s jinými vláčky BRIO na baterie fungovat nebude.

Nebezpečný přejezd Smart je zde použit s 
mašinkou s technologií Smart Tech Sound a 
funkcemi záznamu a přehrávání.1
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Táto hračka sa najlepšie používa spolu so systémom Smart Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (nie 
je súčasťou balenia) pre plný animovaný zážitok, môže sa však používať aj s akýmkoľvek iným 
vláčikom alebo vozidlom zo sveta BRIO World. Pripojte prechod k ľubovoľnému rozloženiu 
drevených koľajníc a zábava sa môže začať! Pre čo najlepší zážitok z hrania dbajte na to, aby bola 
vaša lokomotíva Record & Play Engine aktualizovaná najnovším softvérom z aplikácie BRIO Smart 
Tech Sound! Použite diel nebezpečný prechod s lokomotívou Record & Play Engine (nie je 
súčasťou balenia), aby ste svojmu dobrodružstvu dodali svetlo, zvuk a pohyb. Ak sú závory (1) hore 
, lokomotíva sa zastaví a upozorní ostatných na svoj príchod blikajúcimi červenými svetlami a 
trúbením. Keď sa závory znížia (2), vlak automaticky oznámi svoj odchod so zelenými svetlami a 
bude opatrne pokračovať v ceste prechodom cez prasknuté trate. Akčný nebezpečný tunel 
"uh-oh" (3) je možné umiestniť kdekoľvek do hry, čím jej dodá ďalšiu zvukovú vrstvu 
nebezpečenstva v prípade, že sa používa spolu s lokomotívou Record & Play Engine.

Zvukové prostredie prechodu si môžete prispôsobiť pomocou aplikácie Brio Smart Tech Sound. 
Vyberte si z vopred nahratých zvukov v aplikácii alebo si môžete nahrať vlastný zvuk priamo v 
aplikácii. Stiahnite si do lokomotívy zvuky, ktoré sa vám páčia, a pokračujte v hre, ktorá bude ešte 
personalizovanejšia. Upozorňujeme, že spojenie s aplikáciou funguje len s lokomotívou Record & 
Play Engine a nebude fungovať s inými vlakmi na batérie od BRIO.

Nebezpečný prechod Smart, tu použitý 
spoločne so systémom Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play Engine1
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Il giocattolo prende vita grazie alla Locomotiva parlante Smart Tech Sound (non inclusa), ma può 
anche essere utilizzato con qualsiasi treno o veicolo di BRIO World. Basta collegare l'Attraversam-
ento ai binari della ferrovia in legno per iniziare a giocare! Per il massimo divertimento, assicurarsi 
che la Locomotiva parlante sia aggiornata con la versione più recente del software sull'app BRIO 
Smart Tech Sound. Usa l'Attraversamento pericoloso con la Locomotiva parlante (non inclusa) per 
attivare luce, suoni e movimenti e creare la tua avventura. Se le barriere del passaggio (1) a livello 
sono sollevate, la locomotiva si ferma e comunica il suo arrivo con luci rosse lampeggianti e una 
sirena. Una volta abbassate le barriere (2), il treno segnalerà automaticamente la sua partenza con 
le luci verdi e continuerà con attenzione il suo viaggio sui binari incrinati. Il Tunnel azione "uh-oh" 
(3), da posizionare ovunque sul tracciato, utilizzato insieme alla Locomotiva parlante, aggiunge 
suoni interessanti al gioco.

L'ambiente sonoro dell'Attraversamento può essere personalizzato con l'app Brio Smart Tech 
Sound. Puoi scegliere tra una selezione di suoni pre-registrati nell'app oppure puoi registrare i 
suoni che desideri direttamente nell'app. Scarica i suoni che preferisci nella locomotiva e 
personalizza il gioco con l'audio che vuoi. Notare che la connessione all'app funziona unicamente 
con la Locomotiva parlante Smart Tech Sound, ma non con altri treni alimentati a batterie di BRIO.

L'Attraversamento pericoloso, utilizzato qui 
insieme alla Locomotiva parlante Smart Tech 
Sound1
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Para uma experiência totalmente animada, a melhor forma de usar este brinquedo é com o Smart 
Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (não incluído). Mas também pode ser usado com qualquer 
comboio ou veículo da BRIO World. Liga o cruzamento a qualquer configuração de carris em 
madeira e começa a diversão! Para obteres a melhor experiência de jogo possível, garante que o 
Record & Play Engine está atualizado com o último software da app BRIO Smart Tech Sound! Usa o 
Cruzamento Perigoso com o Record & Play Engine (não incluído) para adicionar luz, som e 
movimento à tua aventura. Se as barreiras (1) estiverem levantadas, o comboio para e avisa os 
outros da sua chegada com luzes vermelhas intermitentes e uma buzina. Assim que as barreiras 
forem descidas (2), o comboio assinala automaticamente a sua partida com luzes verdes e 
continua a sua viagem com cuidado à medida que atravessa os carris rachados. O Túnel de Ação 
Perigoso "uh-oh" (3), a ser colocado em qualquer local no jogo, acrescenta ao jogo um nível 
adicional de som de perigo quando usado com o Record & Play Engine.

Podes personalizar o ambiente sonoro do Cruzamento através da app Brio Smart Tech Sound. 
Escolhe entre uma seleção de sons pré-gravados na app ou uma gravação do teu próprio som 
diretamente na app. Descarrega os sons que preferires para o comboio e continua a brincar com 
um toque adicional de personalização. A ligação à app só funciona com o Record & Play Engine e 
não funcionará com outros comboios a pilhas da BRIO.

Cruzamento Perigoso Smart, aqui usado com 
o Smart Tech Sound Record & Play Engine1
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Danger Crossing
33965

ブリオ社の無線機器 33965はDirective 2014/53/EU（欧州指令）に準拠しています。EU declaration 
of conformity（適合宣言書）の全文は次のURLにて参照していただけます（英文）:www.brio.net

Hierbij verklaart BRIO AB dat de radioapparatuur van het type 33965 in overeenstemming is met 
de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Ga naar www.brio.net voor de volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteits-
verklaring.

Niniejszym BRIO AB oświadcza, że sprzęt radiowy typu 33965 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem: 
www.brio.net.

Společnost BRIO AB tímto prohlašuje, že rádiová zařízení typu 33965 vyhovují směrnici 
2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na webové adrese: www.brio.net

Spoločnosť BRIO AB týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu 33965 je v súlade so 
smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Celé znenie vyhlásenia EÚ o zhode je dostupné na tejto internetovej 
adrese: www.brio.net

Con la presente, BRIO AB dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio tipo 33965 è conforme alla 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: www.brio.net

NOTICE
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Frequency range: 13.553 – 13.567MHz (RFID) and 2.4 – 2.4835GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximum RF power:  -16dBuA/m at10m (RFID) and 0dBm (Bluetooth)

Hereby,  BRIO AB declares that the radio equipment type 33965 is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: www.brio.net

To get the full animated experience, this toy is best used with the Smart Tech Sound Record & 
Play Engine (not included), but can also be used with any train or vehicle in BRIO World. 
Connect the crossing to any wooden track layout, and let the fun begin! 
 Please note, to get the best play experience, make sure that your Record & Play Engine is 
updated with the latest software from the BRIO Smart Tech Sound app!
 Use the Danger Crossing with the Record & Play Engine (not included) to add light, sound 
and movement to your adventure. If the gates (1) are up , the engine will come to a stop and 
warn others of its arrival with blinking red lights and a honking horn. Once the gates are 
lowered (2), the train will automatically signal its departure with green lights and carefully 
continue its journey as it crosses the cracked tracks. The “uh-oh” Danger Action tunnel (3), to be 
placed anywhere in the play, adds an extra danger sound layer to the play when used together 
with the Record & Play Engine.

You can customize the sound environment of the Crossing using the Brio Smart Tech Sound 
app. Choose from a selection of pre-recorded sounds in the app, or chose to record your own 
sound directly in the app. Download the sounds you prefer into the engine and you continue 
the play with an extra layer of personalization. Please note, that the app connection only 
works with the Record & Play Engine and will not function with other battery trains from BRIO.

BRIO AB deklarerar härmed att radioutrustningstypen 33965 överensstämmer med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-deklaration om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på 
följande internetadress: www.brio.net

BRIO AB erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret af typen 33965 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den komplette EU-overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på følgende 
internetadresse: www.brio.net

BRIO AB vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyypit 33965 ovat direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukaisia. Koko 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on saatavana osoitteessa: www.brio.net

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) och 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (bluetooth)
Max RF-effekt: -16 dBuA/m vid 10 m (RFID) och 0 dBm (bluetooth)

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) og 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (bluetooth). 
Maks. RF-effekt: -16 dBuA/m ved 10 m (RFID) og 0 dBm (bluetooth)

Frekvensområde: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) og 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maksimal radiofrekvenskraft: -16 dBuA/m på 10 m (RFID) og 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Taajuusalue: 13 553 - 13 567 MHz (RFID) ja 2,4 - 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth). Radio- 
taajuuden enimmäisteho: -16 dBuA/m 10 metrin etäisyydellä (RFID) ja 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Frequenzbereich: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) und 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth)
Maximale HF-Leistung: -16 dBuA/m bei 10 m (RFID) und 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

Plage de fréquence : 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) et 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Puissance maximum émise : -16dBuA/m à 10m (RFID) et 0dBm (Bluetooth)

Rango de frecuencia: 13,553 – 13,567 MHz (RFID) y 2,4 – 2,4835 GHz (Bluetooth) 
Potencia RF máxima: -16 dBuA/m a 10 m (RFID) y 0 dBm (Bluetooth)

BRIO AB erklærer herved at radioutstyret, type 33965 overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele 
EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende nettside: www.brio.net

Hiermit erklärt  BRIO AB, dass das Funkgerät vom Typ 33965 der EU- Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU- Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internet-Adresse nachzulesen: 
www.brio.net

Par la présente, BRIO AB déclare que son équipement radioélectrique type 33965 est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité CE est disponible à l'adresse 
Internet suivante : www.brio.net

Por la presente, BRIO AB declara que los modelos 33965 cumplen con la directiva sobre 
equipos radioeléctricos 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad con la directiva de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
Internet: www.brio.net

Smart Danger Crossing, 
here used together with 
Smart Tech Sound 
Record & Play Engine
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Tämä lelu tuottaa parhaan animoidun elämyksen yhdessä Smart Tech Sound -ääniveturin 
kanssa (ei sisälly pakkaukseen). Se on myös yhteensopiva kaikkien BRIO World -junien ja 
-ajoneuvojen kanssa. Yhdistä tasoristeys mihin tahansa puiseen rataosaan ja aloita hauskanpito. 
Leikkiminen on hauskinta, kun varmistat, että ääniveturiin on päivitetty uusin ohjelmisto BRIO 
Smart Tech Sound -sovelluksella! Vaarallinen tasoristeys ja ääniveturi (ei sisälly pakkaukseen) 
herättävät seikkailun eloon valon, äänen ja liikkeen avulla. Jos portit (1) ovat ylhäällä, veturi 
pysähtyy ja varoittaa muita saapumisestaan punaisilla vilkkuvaloilla ja äänimerkillä. Kun portit (2) 
on laskettu, juna ilmoittaa automaattisesti lähdöstään vihreillä valoilla ja jatkaa matkaansa 
varovaisesti halkeilleen radan yli. Vaarallisen toimintotunnelin (3) voi sijoittaa mihin osaan rataa 
tahansa. Se lisää leikkiin ylimääräisen äänitehosteen, kun käytössä on ääniveturi.

Voit muokata risteyksen äänimaailmaa BRIOn Smart Tech Sound -sovelluksella. Valitse jokin 
valmiista äänistä tai tallenna omaa ääntäsi suoraan sovelluksessa. Lataamalla veturiin 
haluamasi äänet voit tehdä leikeistä entistä yksilöllisempiä. Huomaa, että sovellus toimii vain 
yhdessä ääniveturin, ei muiden paristokäyttöisten BRIO-junien kanssa.

Vaarallinen tasoristeys yhdessä 
Smart Tech Sound -ääniveturin 
kanssa.

Um die Animationen optimal auszunutzen, lässt sich das Spielzeug am besten mit der Smart Tech Sound 
Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion (nicht enthalten) verwenden. Es kann aber auch mit allen anderen Loks und 
Fahrzeugen der BRIO World verwendet werden. Verbinde den Gefahren-Bahnübergang mit deiner 
Holzeisenbahn und schon kann der Spielspaß beginnen! Beachte bitte, dass die Lok mit Aufnahmefunk-
tion für ein optimales Spielen mit der neuesten Software von der BRIO Smart Tech Sound App 
aktualisiert sein muss! Verwende den Gefahren-Bahnübergang mit der Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion (nicht 
enthalten), um Licht-, Geräusch- und Bewegungseffekte in dein Abenteuer zu bringen. Wenn die 
Bahnübergangsschranken (1) oben sind, bleibt die Lok stehen, um mit blinkenden roten Lichtern und 
einer Hupe vor ihrer Ankunft zu warnen. Sobald die Bahnübergangsschranken (2) gesenkt wurden, 
signalisiert die Lok automatisch ihre Abfahrt mit grünen Lichtern und fährt vorsichtig über die 
gebrochenen Schienen. Der Action Tunnel (3), der überall im Spiel eingesetzt werden kann, ergänzt das 
Spiel um eine zusätzliche Gefahrengeräuschebene, wenn er zusammen mit der Smart Tech Sound Lok 
mit Aufnahmefunktion verwendet wird.

Du kannst die Sound-Effekte des Bahnübergangs mit der Brio Smart Tech Sound App individuell 
anpassen. Wähle unter verschiedenen voraufgenommenen Geräuschen oder nimm deine eigenen mit 
der App auf. Für ein noch individuelleres Spiel lädst du deine bevorzugten Geräusche direkt auf die Lok. 
Bitte beachte, dass die App-Verbindung nur mit der Lok mit Aufnahmefunktion funktioniert, nicht mit 
anderen batteriebetriebenen Loks von BRIO.

Smart Gefahren-Bahnübergang, hier 
zusammen mit Smart Tech Sound Lok 
mit Aufnahmefunktion verwendet1
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Ce jouet s’utilise de préférence avec la locomotive Smart Tech Sound Record & Play Engine (non incluse) 
pour profiter au mieux de l’animation du jeu, mais il peut également être utilisé avec n’importe quel train 
ou véhicule de BRIO World. Reliez le passage à niveau à n’importe quel circuit de piste en bois et c’est 
parti ! Pour bénéficier de la meilleure expérience de jeu, veillez à ce que votre locomotive Record & Play 
Engine dispose de la version la plus récente de l’application BRIO Smart Tech Sound ! Utilisez le passage 
à niveau Danger Crossing avec la locomotive Record & Play Engine (non incluse) pour ajouter de la 
lumière, du son et du mouvement à votre aventure. Si les barrières (1) sont relevées, le moteur s’arrête et 
avertit les autres de son arrivée par des feux rouges clignotants et un klaxon. Une fois les barrières 
abaissées (2), le train signale automatiquement son départ avec des feux verts et continue prudemment 
sa route en traversant les voies fissurées. Le tunnel « uh-oh » Danger Action (3) peut être placé n’importe 
où dans le jeu. Il ajoute des sons supplémentaires en cas de danger lorsqu’ il est utilisé avec la 
locomotive Record & Play Engine.

Vous pouvez personnaliser l’environnement sonore du passage à niveau en utilisant l’application Brio 
Smart Tech Sound. Choisissez parmi une sélection de sons pré-enregistrés dans l’application ou 
choisissez d’enregistrer votre propre son directement dans l’application. Téléchargez les sons que vous 
préférez dans la locomotive et continuez à jouer en ajoutant une couche supplémentaire de 
personnalisation. Notez que la connexion à l’application ne fonctionne qu’avec la locomotive Record & 
Play Engine et ne fonctionnera avec aucun autre train à piles de BRIO.

e passage à niveau Smart Danger 
Crossing est utilisé ici avec la locomotive 
Tech Sound Record & Play
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Se recomienda utilizar la locomotora graba y reproduce Smart Tech Sound (no incluida) para disfrutar de 
una experiencia animada completa. También se puede utilizar con cualquier tren o vehículo de BRIO 
World. Conecta el cruce a cualquier vía de madera y ¡que empiece la diversión! Para disfrutar de la mejor 
experiencia de juego, asegúrate de que la locomotora graba y reproduce está actualizada con el 
software más reciente de la aplicación BRIO Smart Tech. Usa el Cruce de Peligro con la locomotora graba 
y reproduce (no incluida) para añadir luces, sonidos y movimiento a tu aventura. Si las barreras (1) están 
subidas, la locomotora se detendrá y avisará a los demás de su llegada mediante luces rojas 
intermitentes y una bocina. Una vez que se bajen las barreras (2), el tren indicará automáticamente su 
puesta en marcha mediante luces verdes y continuará su trayecto con cuidado al pasar por las vías 
agrietadas. El túnel de acción «uy, uy» (3), que se coloca en cualquier lugar de las vías, aporta el sonido 
adicional de peligro cuando se utiliza junto con la locomotora graba y reproduce.

Puedes personalizar el entorno sonoro del Cruce con la aplicación Brio Smart Tech Sound. Elige entre 
una selección de sonidos pregrabados en la aplicación o graba tu propio sonido directamente en la 
aplicación. Descarga los sonidos que prefieras en la locomotora y disfruta de un juego personalizado. Ten 
en cuenta que la aplicación solo funciona con la locomotora graba y reproduce, no con otros trenes a 
pilas de BRIO.

Cruce de Peligro inteligente, aquí 
utilizado junto con la locomotora graba 
y reproduce Smart Tech Sound.1
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Denne leken fungerer best med Smart Tech Sound opptaker og avspiller-lokomotiv (ikke 
inkludert) for å gjøre leken mer levende, men den kan også brukes med alle de andre togene og 
lokomotivene i BRIO World. Koble togovergangen til en av treskinnene og la moroa begynne! 
Leken blir best hvis programvaren til opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet er oppdatert via BRIO 
Smart Tech Sound-appen. Bruk togovergangen med opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet (ikke 
inkludert) for å gi eventyret mer lys, lyd og bevegelse. Hvis portene (1) er oppe, vil lokomotivet 
stoppe og varsle andre om at det kommer med blinkende røde lys og et tutehorn. Når portene 
senkes (2), vil toget automatisk varsle om at det kommer med grønne lys og fortsette reisen 
mens det krysser de sprukne skinnene. Den magiske fare-tunnelen (3) kan plasseres hvor som 
helst, og har en ekstra fare-lyd når den brukes sammen med opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet.

Du kan tilpasse lydomgivelsene i togovergangen med Brio Smart Tech Sound-appen. Velg fra 
et utvalg forhåndsinnspilte lyder i appen, eller ta opp din egen lyd direkte i appen. Last ned 
lydene du foretrekker i lokomotivet og fortsett leken med et ekstra, personlig element. Vær 
oppmerksom på at appen bare virker med opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet og vil ikke 
fungere sammen med andre batteridrevne tog fra BRIO.

Smart togovergang, her brukt 
sammen med Smart Tech Sound 
opptaker og avspiller-lokomotivet1

2
3

For at få den fuldt animerede oplevelse skal du bruge dette legetøj sammen med et Smart Tech 
lokomotiv med optagefunktion (medfølger ikke), men den kan også bruges sammen med andre 
tog eller passagervogne i BRIO World. Sæt togbaneoverskæringen sammen med en togbane i 
træ, og sæt legen i gang! Bemærk venligst: For at få den bedste oplevelse skal dit lokomotiv med 
optagefunktion være opdateret med den nyeste software fra BRIO Smart Tech Sound-appen! Brug 
din Danger togbaneoverskæring sammen med lokomotivet med optagefunktion (medfølger 
ikke) til at føje lys, lyd og bevægelse til dit eventyr. Hvis bommene (1) er oppe, vil lokomotivet 
stoppe og advare andre om dets ankomst med blinkende røde lys og et tudende horn. Når 
bommene sænkes ned (2), signalerer toget automatisk sin afgang med grønt lys, og det 
fortsætter forsigtigt sin rejse, mens det krydser de usikre skinner. ”Uh-ooh” Danger Action-tunnel-
len (3) kan placeres hvor som helst og tilføjer en ekstra uhyggelig lyd til legen, når den bruges 
sammen med lokomotivet med optagefunktion.

Du kan tilpasse lydene ved togbaneoverskæringen med BRIO Smart Tech Sound-appen. Vælg 
mellem en række forudindspillede lyde i appen, eller optag din egen lyd direkte i appen. 
Download de ønskede lyde til lokomotivet, og fortsæt legen med et ekstra personligt lag. 
Bemærk, at forbindelsen til appen kun fungerer sammen med lokomotivet med 
optagefunktion og ikke med andre batteridrevne tog fra BRIO.

Danger togbaneoverskæring er her 
brugt sammen med Smart Tech Sound 
lokomotiv med optagefunktion1
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Använd denna leksak tillsammans med ett Smart Tech Sound Record & Play lok (medföljer ej) för 
att få hela den animerade upplevelsen. Du kan självklart även använda det med alla lok och 
vagnar från BRIO World. Koppla Danger Crossing med BRIO träskenor och låt leken börja! 
 För den bästa lekupplevelsen, se till att ditt lok är uppdaterat med den senaste versionen av 
BRIO Smart Tech Sound appen!
 Använd Danger Crossing tillsammans med Smart Tech Sound Record & Play loket (medföljer 
ej) för att få ännu mer action i leken med rörelse och ljud & ljus-effekter.  Om bommarna (1) är 
uppfällda kommer loket att stanna och varna andra med blinkande rött ljus och tutande. När 
bommarna fälls ner (2) kommer loket automatiskt att signalera med grönt ljus och sen försiktigt 
köra vidare på de rangliga spåren. Danger Action Tunnel (3) kan placeras var som helst och 
adderar ett extra varningsljud när den används tillsammans med Record & Play loket.

Du kan anpassa ljuden i Danger Crossing genom att använda Brio Smart Tech Sound appen. 
Välj mellan flera förinspelade ljud eller spela in dina egna ljud direkt i appen. Ladda ner de ljud 
du gillar till loket och fortsätt sedan leken med en lite mer personlig prägel. Var uppmärksam 
på att appen bara fungerar med Smart Tech Sound Record & Play loket men inte med andra 
batteridrivna lok från BRIO.

Smart Danger Crossing, 
här tillsammans med 
Smart Tech Sound Record 
& Play Engine
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